
 

Meeting contact Nina Neisser on 01257 515140 or email nina.neisser@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL 
THURSDAY, 30TH JANUARY 2020, 6.30 PM 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, TOWN HALL 
 

AGENDA 
  

APOLOGIES 
 

1 MINUTES OF MEETING THURSDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2019 OF 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL   

 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 

 

 

3 PERFORMANCE FOCUS - POLICY AND GOVERNANCE 
 

(Pages 7 - 18) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director (Policy and Governance). 

 
 

4 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20 
 

(Pages 19 - 34) 

 To consider and receive the report of the Director (Policy and Governance). 

 
 

5 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 

GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Councillor 
John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Christopher France, 
Alex Hilton, Marion Lowe and June Molyneaux.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 10 October 2019 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL 
 
MEETING DATE Thursday, 10 October 2019 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor John Walker (Chair), and Councillors 

June Molyneaux and Alex Hilton 
 
OFFICERS:  Chris Sinnott (Director (Early Intervention and Support)), 

Rebecca Aziz-Brook (Transformation Programme 
Coordinator) and Ruth Rimmington (Democratic and 
Member Services Team Leader) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor Roy Lees, Gillian Sharples and Marion Lowe 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillor Julia Berry and Steve Holgate 
 

19.OSP.21 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 10 July 2019 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel 
 
Decision – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
held on 10 July 2019 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Chair. 
 

19.OSP.22 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

19.OSP.23 Performance focus - Early Intervention and Support Context 
 
The Chair, Councillor John Walker, welcomed Chris Sinnott, Director (Early 
Intervention and Support) to the meeting.   
 
Rebecca Aziz-Brook, Transformation Programme Co-Ordinator, presented the report 
which provides contextual information with regards to the overall Directorate summary, 
the budget position and the key performance summary and key project update for 
2019/20.  The data within the report reflects the position in quarter one.   
 
One of the key projects within the Directorate is to deliver a wholly owned company.  A 
report was presented to the Council meeting in July and the project is now being 
progressed by Legal and the Commercial Services directorate.  Members noted that 
staff will not TUPE over to the company and work undertaken for the company by 
Council employees will be recharged.     
 
The other key project is to develop a framework for building community resilience and 
delivery of identified projects.  The project is rated as Amber for quarter one due a 
delay in producing a draft of the community resilience framework.  The delay to this 
was due to reduced capacity within the Health and Wellbeing team, as there were 
issues with back filling a post within the team. 

Agenda Pa
[...]
ishments are inspected 
more frequently.   
 
The indicators in relation to volunteering were discussed.  Time credits have been in 
operation for around ten years and the organisation who run it have changed their 
approach recently.  A review of the scheme will be undertaken, including how the 
many small community groups and the contribution they make within Chorley can be 
recognised. 
 
There is a service level business plan relating to community centre management.  
Phase one reviewed the charges for bandings and phase two will review how best to 
manage each centre.  This will be specific to each centre rather than a one size fits all 
approach and the Council will retain ownership of the building itself.       
 
Decision – That the report be noted. 
 

19.OSP.24 Progress Update Business Planning 2019/20 
 
Rebecca Aziz-Brook, Transformation Programme Co-Ordinator, presented the report 
which set out the progress of delivery for the service level projects outlined in the 
service business plans. 
 
A review of 15 business plans for 2019/20 has been completed based on the 
information provided within the MyProjects system and discussions with service leads. 
The plans identified an overall total of 141 projects and of those: 
 

 111 are ongoing (77.1%) 

Agenda Page 4 Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 10 October 2019 

 19 are complete (13.2%) 

 1 is closed (0.7%) 

 10 have not started (7.1) 
 
All services were asked to complete a service level risk register during the business 
planning process.  The key risks themes identified are around staff resources and 
capability, ICT facilities, operational demands, budget and funding provision and 
reputational damage. 
 
Members noted that the first residents will be moving into Primrose Gardens the 
following week.  By the end of November there will be around 55 apartments 
occupied.  The rent is affordable rent, but due to the nature of the facility and the 
services provided the rent will not be as low as a privately rented apartment.   
 
The Strawberry Fields Digital Office Park development is now operational.  Members 
noted the challenges relating to the access road.   
 
The Members’ Allowances Scheme is due to be reviewed by the Independent 
Remuneration Panel in the autumn.   
 
The development of a new graduate recruitment scheme is intended to develop and 
retain high calibre officers in certain areas.   
 
Decision – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Policy and 
Governance 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance 
Panel 

January 2020 

 

PERFORMANCE FOCUS - POLICY AND GOVERNANCE 

 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

 

3. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 

 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

 A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy homes and 
communities 

 An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

 

 

BACKGROUND 

 

4. Performance of the Policy and Governance directorate was last considered by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel in November 2018.   

 

5. The Policy and Governance directorate incorporates a number of services:  

 

 Legal and Democratic  

 Shared Financial Services 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To provide contextual information for the panel with regards to: 

 Overall Directorate summary including budget position  

 Key performance summary for 2019/20  

 Key project update for 2019/20  

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the context and information contained within it be discussed at the Overview 

and Scrutiny Performance Panel, with a view to understanding performance in 

these areas.  

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 

 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 3



 Transformation and Partnerships 

 Communications and Visitor Economy  

 

6. The performance information set out below is up to date as of quarter two 2019/20 
and includes information presented to Executive Cabinet as part of quarterly 
monitoring reports, as well as local indicators which are used by directors and 
service managers to monitor the performance of their services. 

 
Directorate overview  
 

7. Over the last year (2019/20) the Policy and Governance directorate has supported 

delivery of the corporate strategy through work to make improvements to Astley 

Hall and Park, continue to support people across the borough to be more digitally 

included and complete a review of our approach to partnership working. 

 

8. There has also been successful delivery of service level business plan projects 

through the completion of a museum accreditation review to enable Astley Hall to 

remain accredited, the refresh of the transformation programme which continues to 

support a balanced MTFS, the delivery of the annual events programme and the 

provision of HR and Legal support for the completion of large scale projects such as 

Digital Office Park, Market Walk and Primrose Gardens.  

 

Financial position 

9. The below table outlines the latest budget monitoring outturn for Policy and 

Governance: 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

10. The directorate budget is currently underspending by just under £82k, which has 
created a 1.7% variance against the original cash budget. The biggest underspend 
was in staffing this was due to an underspend of £50k as a result of sharing the Chief 
Executive post with South Ribble and an underspend of £40k from Shared Financial 
Services as a result of the vacant posts following the senior management restructure 
and review of the service.  

 
11. The areas of the biggest overspend was for the Chorley Flower Show which was due 

to a lower than anticipated attendance over the weekend, particularly on the Sunday, 
as a result of very poor weather conditions which meant income from ticket sales was 
below target. In addition to this there were additional costs around the financial 
systems.  

Budget monitoring outturn – December 2019  £ 

Original Cash Budget 4,401,000  

Agreed changes  310,000  

Current Cash Budget 4,711,000 

Forecast outturn 4,629,000 

Variance  82,000 

  

Variance  1.7% 

Agenda Page 8 Agenda Item 3



 
12. The biggest income for this directorate was the recovery of shared services costs, 

legal fees income and electoral registration funding. The directorate also oversees 
delivery of the Council’s Transformation Programme which has to date realised 
savings of £1.9m.  

 
Performance overview 2019/20  
 

13. The below provides key performance information for the Policy and Governance 
directorate over 2019/20. Overall, there are 40 indicators that can be reported on 
for quarter 2; 31 (78%) are performing on or above target, 3 (8%) are performing 
worse than target but within the threshold and 6 (14%) are performing below target.   

 
Legal and Democratic  
 

14. Performance for Legal and Democratic is good, there are 12 indicators with nine 
performing on or above target, 1 is performing worse than target but within the 
threshold and 2 are performing below target.  

 

 
Target  
(19/20) 

Q2 
2018/19 

Q2 
2019/20 

 
 

% first draft legal 

documents produced 

within 4 weeks of receipt 

(S106 agreements)  

Bigger is 

better  
95% 100% 80%  Worse than 

Q2 2018/19 

Lancastrian revenue 

generated  

Bigger is 

better  
£8,000 £8,279.10 £7,425.60  

Worse than 
Q2 2018/19 

% of risks assessed using 

the new approach  

Bigger is 

better 
66% 20% 65%  

Better than 
Q2 2018/19 

% draft minutes circulated 

within 10 days  

Bigger is 

better  
95% 100% 100%  

Same as 
Q2 2018/19 

 

15. The % of first draft legal documents produced within 4 weeks of receipt experienced 
lower than anticipated performance due to an increase in demand in other areas of 
work and a lower number of S106 drafts being received this quarter. The 
Lancastrian revenue generated is also below target which as a result of being out of 
use during the election period.  

 
Shared Financial Services  
 

16. Performance for Shared Financial Services is good, there are 9 indicators with 6 
performing on or above target, 2 are performing worse than target but within the 
threshold and 1 is performing below target. 

 

 
Target  
(19/20) 

Q2 
2018/19 

Q2 
2019/20 

 
 

15 working days from 

period end closure to the 

Target 

value is 
100% 100% 100%  

Same as 
Q2 2018/19 

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 3



distribution of financial 

reports  

best 

Statutory Grant Claims and 

Returns to be submitted on 

time  

Bigger is 

better 
100% 85.71% 90.63%  

Better than 
Q2 2018/19 

Supplier Payment within 30 

days (CUMULATIVE) 

Bigger is 

better 
99% 98.94% 98.16%  

Worse than 
Q2 2018/19 

 

17. One indicator is performing worse than target which is the Statutory Grant Claims 
and Returns to be submitted on time this was due to one VAT return and two 
government financial returns being submitted a day late due to capacity.  

 

Transformation and Partnerships  
 

18. There are 15 indicators in Transformation and Partnerships with 9 performing on or 
above target, 1 is performing worse than target but within the threshold and 3 are 
performing below target. 

 

 

 
Target  
(19/20) 

Q2 
2018/19 

Q2 
2019/20 

 
 

% return to work interview 

conducted within 5 days  

Bigger is 

better 
95% No data 56.25%  

No data 
(new 

indicator) 

% Performance information 

provided by quarterly 

deadline  

Bigger is 

better 
85% 93% 74% 

Worse 
than Q2 
2018/19 

Number of FTE days lost 

per year through short term 

sickness absence 

(organisation wide) 

Smaller 

is better 

1.45 
days 

1.45 
days 

1.84 
days  

Worse 
than Q2 
2018/19 

% booked places on 

training courses  

Bigger is 

better 
90% 90% 97%  

Better than 
Q2 

2018/19 
% Corporate Strategy 

projects on track/delivered 

– council-wide 

Bigger is 

better 
90% 83% 92%  

Better than 
Q2 

2018/19 
 

19. There are three indicators performing below target and all of these indicators 
capture information from across all services within the organisation.  

 

20. The % performance information provided by quarterly deadline is performing lower 
than target, this is due to a reduction in the timely submission of performance 
information by services and may be attributed to change in roles for many staff 
around the Senior Management Restructure during quarter two. The % return to 
work interviews conducted within 5 days is performing lower than target and 

Agenda Page 10 Agenda Item 3



managers will be reminded of the importance of conducting timely return to work 
interviews.  

 

21. In addition to this, the indicator which captures short term sickness absence across 
the whole organisation is performing lower than anticipated which is due to an 
increase in absences around flu and infections over the winter period.  

 
Communications and Visitor Economy  
 

22. Performance for Communications and Visitor Economy is very good, there are 3 
indicators with all performing on or above target. 

 

 
Target  
(19/20) 

Q2 
2018/19 

Q2 
2019/20 

 
 

Number of visitors to Check 

Out Chorley 

Bigger is 

better 
4,316 4,316 4,967  

Better than 
Q2 2018/19 

Number of visitors to Astley 

Hall  

Bigger is 

better 
21,500  21,577 26,464  

Better than 
Q2 2018/19 

% of email open rates 

within the Attain System  

Bigger is 

better 
35% 51.29% 40.89% 

Worse than 
Q2 2018/19 

 
 
Projects update – corporate strategy delivery  
 

23. The Policy and Governance Directorate is responsible for delivering a number of the 

Council’s key strategic projects and an update on quarter two performance for the 

corporate strategy projects can be found in the quarter two performance report.  

 

24. The Policy and Governance directorate will be responsible for some high-profile 
projects as part of next year’s corporate strategy delivery. Good progress is already 
being made on these projects as part of business as usual and an update on the 
current position and objectives of the new projects set for next year can be found 
below: 

 

Project Title Scope for 2019/20 

Undertake renovation 
works at Astley Hall 

This project will deliver vital improvements to maintain the structural 
integrity and safety of the Hall, as well as transforming the visitor 
experience to ensure a sustainable long-term future for the facility with 
associated benefits for tourism and the local economy.  

Refresh the council’s 
website 

This project will deliver a fit-for-purpose and future proof website with 
the aim to increase digitalisation of council services customers are able, 
and prefer, to access efficient services online. Delivery will focus on the 
approach to content management, reviewing single sign on, preparing 
content and the setup of the website and testing. In addition, this will 
also include digitalising services which are currently not online. 

Agenda Page 11 Agenda Item 3



Deliver shared council 
services  

This project will aim to deliver the first phase of the extension of shared 
services between Chorley and South Ribble Borough. The work will 
involve the implementation of the new shared services, the 
transformation of their operating models and the development of a 
scope and business case for Phase 2 of the extension. 

Work with our partners 
to deliver sustainable 
public services  

This project will implement the findings of the review of partnership 
working including any changes to the Chorley Public Service Reform 
Partnership and development of new models to ensure that our 
approach remains fit for purpose. 

Deliver a project to 
support Chorley 
Councils commitment to 
the green agenda  

This project will progress the recommended actions that come out of the 
Overview and Scrutiny green agenda task group 
[...]
iver the transformation agenda: 
Market Walk Steering Group, Chorley Integrated Wellbeing Service – ESG, 
Shared Services Joint Committee, Public Services Transformation WG 

Ongoing  

Member Development: Member Development Programme for 2018/19 to 
include Emerge opportunities and ensure that Members are fully informed 

Ongoing 

Agenda Page 16 Agenda Item 3



about organisational change. Other sessions to include Office 365 / Windows 
10, Child Sexual Exploitation, Equality and Diversity, Personal Resilience and 
Emotional Wellbeing  

Completion of Personal Development Plans for all Members  Ongoing 

Appointment of second Independent Person for Governance Committee and a 
new member of the Independent Remuneration Panel  

Ongoing 

Review of Members’ Allowances with the Independent Remuneration Panel  Not 
Started  

Review of Council Chamber furniture and technology – to be complete by May 
2020 

Ongoing 

Implement the officer decision module on modern.gov  Ongoing 

Local Democracy events: “Question Time @ Runshaw” and “Your Chorley 
Your Council” with primary schools   

Ongoing 

Corporate Support  

Tailored support in response to senior management/organisational change  Ongoing 

Support meetings to help deliver the Corporate Strategy and transformation 
agenda 

Ongoing 

Appoint FOI Co-Ordinator and Executive Assistant Ongoing 

Embed reports management on mod.gov  Ongoing 

Roll out Executive Member Decisions released on the system  Ongoing 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 17 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director (Policy and Governance) 

(Introduced by the Executive 
Member (Resources)) 

Executive Cabinet  
14 November 

2019 

 

QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. This monitoring report sets out the performance against the delivery of the Corporate 
Strategy and key performance indicators during the second quarter of 2019/20, 1 July to 30 
September 2019. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the report be noted. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. This report sets out performance against the Corporate Strategy and key service delivery 
measures for the second quarter of 2019/20, 1 July to 30 September 2019. Performance is 
assessed based on the delivery of key projects and measures outlined within the 2018 
Corporate Strategy, along with key service delivery measures for individual services. 

 

4. Overall, performance of key projects is excellent, with 11 (92%) of the projects now rated as 
green or complete and one (8%) project currently rated as amber with the action plan for this 
project contained within this report.  

 

5. Performance of the Corporate Strategy indicators and key service delivery measures is also 
excellent with 100% of Corporate Strategy measures and 88% of key service delivery 
measures performing on or above target or within the 5% threshold. Those indicators 
performing below target have action plans outlined with measures to improve performance 

 

6. In addition, this quarter the 2019 Indices of Multiple Deprivation (IMD) update was released 
by the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government.  The overall message for 
Chorley is positive with the borough now less deprived than it was in 2015.  There are now 
three rather than four neighbourhoods in the 10% most deprived areas in England.  A 
summary of the results is contained within this report. 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 

Key Decision? 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 

7. To facilitate the on-going analysis and management of the Council’s performance in 

 

Agenda Page 19 Agenda Item 4



delivering the Corporate Strategy. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

8. None. 
 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
9. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improvi
[...]
 Percentage of customers dissatisfied with the service they have received from the 
council 

 Percentage of service requests received online 

46. The full outturn information for the performance indictors is included at Appendix A. 
 
 

Worse than target 
but within threshold 

0 Performance is 
better than target 

2 Worse than target, 
outside threshold 

 
 

0 

Agenda Page 28 Agenda Item 4



PERFORMANCE OF KEY SERVICE DELIVERY MEASURES 

47. There are some important indicators that are not included within the Corporate Strategy but 

are measured locally as indicators of service performance. There are eight indicators that 

can be reported at the end of the second quarter. The full outturn information for this is 

included at Appendix B: Key Service Delivery Measures. 

 

 
 

48. Five of the Key Service delivery measures are performing on or above target: 

 Time taken to process all new claims and change events for Housing Benefit and 
Council Tax Benefit 

 Processing of major planning applications  

 Processing of minor planning applications  

 Processing of other planning applications  

 Average working days per employee (FTE) per year lost through sickness absence 

 

49. Two of the Key Service delivery measures were preforming worse than target but within 
threshold:  

 Town Centre vacancy rate  

 % Council Tax collected  

 

50. One indicator is performing below target at the end of quarter two and the reason for areas of 
underperformance are listed in the table below: 

 

 

Performance Indicator Target Performance 

 
Number of missed collections per 100,000 collections of 
household waste 

30 60 

Reason 
below 
target 

In quarter two, missed bin performance is below target. Although there is an 
improvement from the previous quarter, the performance remains below the target of 
30 per 100,000, which was reduced from 49 under the previous contract with Veolia.  
In quarter one, FCC were granted a grace period, as is typical with a new contract of 
its nature and size, which allowed them a 3-month period free from performance 
related penalties in order to accommodate the transition. As of July 2019, the grace 
period has ended.  
 
Concerns were raised with FCC about missed bin performance, and in response FCC 
have suggested that the below-target performance relates in a large part to the delay 
to the waste collection round changes that had been planned for September (i.e. day 
changes for some residents) in order to optimise efficiency. These changes will now 
not take place until the New Year at the earliest, so FCC continue to operate what 
they regard as inefficient rounds which continues to place pressure on their service 
delivery and ambition to achieve the agreed targets. 
 
In addition, FCC employ a large amount of temporary agency staff in order to fulfil the 
new contract, and due to training / experience this may be having an adverse effect 
on performance. 

Worse than target, 
outside threshold 

 
 

1 Worse than target 
but within threshold 

2 Performance is 
better than target 

 

5 

Agenda Page 29 Agenda Item 4



 

Action 
required 

In accordance with the contract, the grace period has now ended. Consequently, 
financial deductions are now being made from their monthly contract payments for 
failing to meet agreed standards, therefore there is a financial incentive for FCC to 
improve performance.   
 
FCC are also currently recruiting more permanent staff, in order to reduce their 
reliance on temporary agency staff. 

Trend: 
Performance at quarter two 2018/19 was 42, therefore 2019/20 has seen a decline in 
performance.  

Agenda Page 30 Agenda Item 4



INDICES OF MULTIPLE DEPRIVATION 2019 
 
51. The corporate strategy indicator which measures the number of SOAs in the worst 10% has 

been included in quarter two, following the release of the 2019 English Indices of 
Deprivation on 26 September 2019 by the MHCLG.  The figures were published down to 
the lower leve
[...]
nd shown is for change from Quarter 2 2018/19. 
 

 
 

 

Agenda Page 34 Agenda Item 4


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 10 October 2019 of Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel
	3 Performance focus - Policy and Governance
	4 Quarter 2 Performance Report 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 30 January 2020 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL 
 
MEETING DATE Thursday, 30 January 2020 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees 

(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Alex Hilton, Marion Lowe and 
June Molyneaux 

 
OFFICERS:  Chris Sinnott (Director (Early Intervention and Support)), 

Rebecca Aziz-Brook (Transformation Programme 
Coordinator) and Philippa Braithwaite (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor Christopher France 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillor Peter Wilson 
 
 

20.OSP.25 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 10 October 2019 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel 
 
Decision – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
held on 10 October 2019 be approved as a correct record for signature by the 
Chair. 
 

20.OSP.26 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

20.OSP.27 Performance focus - Policy and Governance 
 
The Chair, Councillor John Walker, welcomed Chris Sinnott, Director (Policy & 
Governance) and Councillor Peter Wilson, Deputy Leader and Executive Member 
(Resources), to the meeting. 
 
Rebecca Aziz-Brook, Transformation Programme Co-Ordinator, presented the report 
which provided contextual information with regards to the overall Directorate summary, 
the budget position and the key performance summary and key project update for 
2019/20. The data within the report reflected the position in quarter two. 
 
The directorate budget was currently underspending by just under £82k, creating a 
1.7% variance against the original cash budget. The biggest underspend was in 
staffing due to an underspend of £50k as a result of sharing the Chief Executive post 
with South Ribble and an underspend of £40k from Shared Financial Services as a 
result of the vacant posts following the senior management restructure and review of 
the service. With regards to key performance information, overall of the 40 indicators 



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 30 January 2020 

31 (78%) were performing on or above target, 3 (8%) were performing worse than 
target but within the threshold and 6 (14%) were performing below target. 
 
It was noted that the Policy and Governance directorate will be responsible for some 
high-profile projects as part of next year’s corporate strategy delivery including 
renovation works at Astley Hall, the refresh of the Council’s website, delivering Shared 
Services, and delivery of sustainable public services and the green agenda, and 
Councillor Wilson praised officers leading on those projects.  
 
Members queried where Shared Services was up to. It was noted that appointments to 
shared posts were made before Christmas which would go live from 1 April but were 
currently working in shadow form. Also from 1 April, staff would be transferred 
between South Ribble and Chorley, with the Finance, Transformation and 
Partnerships teams being employed by Chorley, and Communications and Visitor 
Economy, Democratic and Legal Services being employed by South Ribble.  
 
In general, the employing Council would be the base for that team, however some 
site-dependent roles (e.g. Democratic Services) would transfer to South Ribble as 
their employer but would not move physically. Members were concerned that 
communication with officers would change and it was noted that this was likely; 
although staff from each team would be available at both sites, appointments might 
replace drop-in meetings.  
 
Officers were currently concentrating on seating arrangements and ensuring access to 
systems, but a larger piece of work was underway to align terms and conditions and it 
was noted that a full reviews of services and likely restructures would take place after 
1 April. In response to Members’ queries regarding the TUPE protection period, it was 
noted that no protection period is needed until there is significant business reason to 
change terms and conditions and only one intended measure was being implemented 
at this stage; a change in date for salary payments.  
 
With regards to involvement of the unions, Members noted that officers had been 
meeting on a monthly basis with South Ribble’s Unison branch and that Chorley’s 
Unison branch had recently agreed to re-engage with the process. Pay scales were 
one of the things needed to be aligned as, although both Councils used the same 
spinal column points, they operated different grade structures. It was noted that pay 
was protected up to limit of £5,000 under the current policy in both Councils, with 12 
months full protection and part-protection after that. In response to Members’ follow-up 
queries, it was noted that the intention was to align terms and conditions, not make 
anyone financially worse off.  
 
Members were concerned about the effect on staff morale and urged officers to 
ensure clear communication regarding harmonisation was carried out in an open and 
structured way. It was noted that the previous delays to Shared Services had resulted 
in staff resignations, so officers were driving changes through now the vision and 
strategy were clear.  
 
With regards to other aspects of the Directorate’s performance, Members queried the 
revenue figures for the Lancastrian Suite and it was noted that these reflected the 
cancellations of pre-Christmas events due to the general election. Members queried 
sickness absence performance figures and noted that there had been a reduction in 
long term sickness but not for short-term absences. It was advised that return to work 



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 30 January 2020 

interviews were key to making improvements in order to identify and address issues, 
particularly for mental health illnesses.  
 
Decision – That the report be noted. 
 

20.OSP.28 Quarter 2 Performance Report 2019/20 
 
The Performance Panel considered a monitoring report from the Director (Policy and 
Governance) which was presented at the Executive Cabinet on 14 November 2019. 
Rebecca Aziz-Brook, Transformation Programme Co-Ordinator, advised that the 
report set out the performance against the delivery of the Corporate Strategy and key 
performance indicators during the second quarter of 2019/20, 1 July to 30 September 
2019. 
 
Overall, performance of key projects was excellent, with 11 (92%) of the projects rated 
as green or complete and one (8%) project currently rated as amber with the action 
plan for this project contained within the report. In response to Members’ queries, it 
was noted that the outline proposal for Shady Lane was being reconsidered but 
progress was expected this year.  
 
Performance of the Corporate Strategy indicators and key service delivery measures 
was also excellent with 100% of Corporate Strategy measures and 88% of key service 
delivery measures performing on or above target or within the 5% threshold. It was 
noted that those indicators performing below target had action plans outlined with 
measures to improve performance.  
 
Members queried the missed bin performance, and it was noted this was largely down 
to the changes to the collection rounds and use of agency staff. Financial deductions 
were now being made from FCC’s monthly contract payments for failing to meet 
agreed standards, and FCC were recruiting more permanent staff. In response to 
Members’ questions it was advised that a missed bin collection reported on non-
collection day would not count in these figures, and that technology to confirm whether 
a bin had been put out was now in place and would be used once the issues with 
existing rounds had been resolved.  
 
Members discussed the 2019 Indices of Multiple Deprivation (IMD) update released by 
the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government. It was noted that the 
overall message for Chorley was positive with the borough now less deprived than it 
was in 2015, but that Chorley North East and Coppull did not follow this trend and 
were more deprived. Members queried how this was being addressed and it was 
noted that the issues were very complex and, as they were difficult to address directly, 
more emphasis was being placed on prioritising these areas when planning 
community engagement.  
 
Decision – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


